
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Thursday, 29th June, 2023, at 10.00 am Ask for: Emily Kennedy 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Maidstone 
Kent, ME14 1XQ 

Telephone: Tel: 03000 419625 
Email: 
emily.kennedy@ken
t.gov.uk 

   
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 March 2023 (Pages 1 - 8) 

4. Quarterly Performance Report (Q4 - 2022-2023) (Pages 9 - 78) 

5. Revenue and Capital Budget Outturn 2022-23 (Pages 79 - 140) 

6. Care Leavers' Covenant (Pages 141 - 158) 

7. Adoption of the KCC Developer Contributions Guide (Pages 159 - 388) 

8. New Nuclear at Dungeness (Pages 389 - 392) 

9. Devolution Position Statement (Pages 393 - 408) 

10. Family Hubs  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Wednesday, 21 June 2023 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber on Thursday, 30 
March 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Mrs C Bell, Mr D L Brazier, Miss S J Carey, 
Mrs S Chandler, Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr D Murphy and Mr P J Oakford 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Mrs Prendergast. Mr Hill was in attendance virtually. 
 
2. Minutes of the meetings held on 26 January and 7 March 2023  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings on 26 January 2023 and 7 March 2023 
were a correct record and that they be signed by the Chair. 
 
3. Cabinet Member Updates  
(Item 4) 
 
1) Mrs Bell said that Kent residents who keep pigeons or chickens on their property 
were amongst those being encouraged to register them with the Animal and Plant 
Health Agency to better protect them from avian influenza. It
[...]
le. The final settlement was welcomed due to the extra funding from the 

Page 5



 

6 

services grant, there was no guarantee that this funding would be available in 
future years. Some figures were still estimates but major adjustments were not 
anticipated.  

  
3) RESOLVED to agree the recommendations as outlined in the report.  
 
5. Update on Supporting Kent Residents with Financial Hardship  
(Item 6) 
 
Lucy Alesbrook, Financial Hardship Programme Manager, was in attendance for this 
item.  

1) Lucy Alesbrook introduced the update. 
  
2) Further to comments and questions, it was noted:  
  

 There were strict requirements about what support could be provided by the 
Household Support Fund but there was some flexibility to target where funding 
went. There needed to be a publicly available scheme that members of the 
public could put themselves forward for, rather than KCC identifying 
individuals for support. 

 Since the announcement of the Household Support Fund, work had been 
undertaken and the eligibility criteria were being scoped out. The plan was to 
use a tranche version of the voucher scheme for a set amount of time to help 
manage demand and capacity. Residents were to be notified prior to the 
launch through press releases and the website. 

 The Helping Hands monies and the Household Support Fund monies were 
non-recurring. The programme team had been clear and careful not to create 
an assumption that the funding would continue.  

  
3) The Leader said that services such as those offering money advice were 
important. If work being done in this area demonstrated the impact of people avoiding 
crisis, that it had beneficial effect on their lives and the benefits were lasting, this 
would inform potential future schemes. 
  
4) RESOLVED to agree to the recommendations as outlined in the report.  
 
6. Financial Monitoring Report  
(Item 7) 
 
1) Mr Oakford outlined the report. There had been a reduction in the forecast 
overspend since th
[...]
g and recycling rates. 

 The challenge that the High Needs Block deficit placed on the Council was 

acknowledged. There had been an uptick in the number of children identified 

as having SEND needs or requiring an Education, Health and Care Plan 

(EHCP), and there had been some evidence that the criteria for SEND in the 

SEND code of practice had been loosely applied. The intention was to ensure 

that the criteria were applied appropriately and this would relieve the pressure 

on the budget. 

 There had been a small increase in the number of Looked After Children, but 

the placement costs were high and a significant cost pressure. There was an 

issue with children with more complex needs as their placement costs were 

very high due to availability and staffing ratios. Work was ongoing to work in 

partnership with health colleagues to alleviate some of the pressures and 

recruit in-house foster carers. It was also noted the high costs of legal 

services.  

 There were two areas of overspend identified as the delay in savings from the 

Supported Bus Services decision and the Kent Travel Saver as further 

capacity payments had to be made to providers after a delay of receiving 

payments from parents meant that the income would not be reported in the 

current year’s accounts. Highway costs had been impacted by the rise in the 

rate of inflation and the cost incurred from the impact of Storm Eunice. 

3) RESOLVED to agree the recommendations as outlined in the report.     
 
7. Quarterly Performance Report  
(Item 8) 
 
Rachel Kennard, Chief Analyst; Ben Watts, General Counsel and Richard Smith, 
Corporate Director for Adult Social Care were in attendance for this item.  
 
1) Ms Kennard outlined the report for Quarter 3 (Q3), 2022-2023 and said that out of 
37 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) contained within the Quarterly Performance 
Report (QPR), 15 achieved target (rated green), 16 achieved and exceeded the floor 
standard but did not meet the target (rated amber), and 6 did not meet floor standard 

Page 7



 

8 

(rated red). It was noted that the number of red ratings had fallen as the financial year 
progressed, but there had been a growth in amber ratings, largely at the expense of 
green. The direction of travel analysis continued to be less positive.  
 
2) Further to comments and questions from Members, it was noted: 
  

 The latest round of the Solar Together Scheme was open to households to 
use the collective buying scheme for solar panels and battery storage.  

 KCC had statutory duties on Freedom of Information (FOI) requests. There 
had been improvements and there were plans in place across the services to 
improve KCC’s compliance. Improvements were necessary or the Council was 
at risk of being issued with an enforcement notice by the Information 
Commissioner.   

 A new KPI was suggested for inclusion in future QPRs concerning response 
times to Highways and Transport enquiries.   

 There had been targeted work on Care Needs Assessments. There had been 
improvements in the number of assessments and the number of annual 
reviews of individual care and support plans completed. Work was ongoing to 
meet the 28-day target.   

 
3) RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



From:   Roger Gough – Leader of the Council 

   David Cockburn – Chief Executive Officer 
 
To:   Cabinet - 29 June 2023 

Decision No:  n/a 

Subject:  Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 4, 2022/23 

Classification: Unrestricted  

Summary: The purpose of the Quarterly Performance Report (QPR) is to inform 
Cabinet about key areas of performance for the authority. This report presents 
performance to the end of March 2023 (Quarter 4, 2022/23). 

Of the 37 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) contained within the QPR, 15 achieved 
target (Green), 10 achieved and exceeded the floor standard but did not meet target 
(Amber). 12 KPIs did not meet the floor standard (Red).  

Recommendation(s): Cabinet is asked to NOTE the Quarter 4 Performance Report 
and proposed indicators for 2023/24. 

1. Introduction  
 

1.1. The Quarterly Performance Report (QPR) is a key mechanism within the 
Performance Management Framework for the Council.  The report summary for 
Quarter 4, 2022/23 is attached at Appendix 1, and includes data up to the end of 
March 2023. 
 

1.2. The QPR includes 37 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) where results are 
assessed against Targets set at the start of the financial year.  

2. Quarter 4 Performance Report 

2.1. Results for KPIs compared to Target are assessed using a Red/Amber/Green 

(RAG) status.  

2.2. Of the 37 KPIs included in the report, the latest RAG status are as follows: 

 15 are rated Green (same as the previous Quarter) - the target was achieved 
or exceeded. 

 10 are rated Amber (six fewer than the previous Quarter) – performance 
achieved or exceeded the expected floor standard but did not meet target. 

 12 are rated Red (six more than the previous Quarter) – performance did not 
meet the expected floor standard. 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

2.3. The 12 indicators where the RAG rating is Red, are in: 
 

 Customer Services 

o Percentage of phone calls to Contact Point which were answered 

o Percentage of complaints responded to within timescale 

 Governance and Law 

o Percentage of Freedom of Information Act (FoI) requests completed 
within 20 working days 

o Percentage of Data Protection Act (DPA) Subject Access requests 
completed within statutory timescales 

 Growth, Economic Development & Communities 

o Developer contributions secured as a percentage of amount sought 

 Environment and Transport 

o Percentage of routine pothole repairs completed within 28 days 

o Percentage of Emergency highway incidents attended within 2 hours 
of notification. 

 Children, Young People and Education 

o Percentage of Education, Health Care Plans (EHCPs) issued within 20 
weeks 

o Percentage of pupils (with EHCP’s) being placed
[...]
ighways teams are experiencing unprecedented demand and the front-line 
operational teams have been working at capacity for many months. This is having a 
detrimental effect on normal service activities such as attending to correspondence and 
other less urgent matters. 
 
The number of potholes requiring repairs rose steeply this Quarter, with over 5,000 
repairs, an increase of over 3,000 repairs compared to the last Quarter, and more than 
twice the number of repairs in Quarter 4 last year. Performance has been RAG rated 
Amber for the previous three Quarters but has moved to a Red RAG rating for Quarter 
4. The high demand has likely been caused by very wet weather in January and March, 
and a backlog of jobs from the snow and ice in December. Our contractor, Amey, 
continues to arrange additional resources to attend to the increase in repairs to get this 
service back to the target of 90%.  
 
In Quarter 4, the very wet weather saw the number of faults reported increase to over 
26,500, compared to 12,400 in Quarter 3; this resulted in exceptionally high demand on 
the service and caused a drop in performance, with 85% of routine faults responded to 
in 28 days, below the 90% target. 
 
Attendance at Emergency Incidents within two hours of notification has fallen below 
floor standard this Quarter to 92% (Red RAG rating). The service attended 982 callouts 
with 80 failing the target attendance time. The service received a combined total of 
1,931 callouts in Quarters 3 and 4, due to prolonged rain, snow and ice, compared to a 
total of 1,005 callouts in Quarters 1 and 2.    

The monthly call back survey, where we call 100 highways customers whose enquiries 
have been closed in the last month, remains under the 95% target at 91%. The slight 
dip in performance seems to relate to the increase in volumes and subsequent delays 
to repairs after winter. 

The total number of customer contacts regarding highway issues in Quarter 4, 
increased close to 68,000, with o
[...]
outturn position for 
2022-23. 

 
2  Provisional Revenue and Capital Budget Outturn Report 2022-23 
 
2.1 The attached report sets out the provisional revenue budget outturn position for 2022-

23 which is an overspend of £44.424m (excluding schools and roll forward requests of 
£1.960m). Within the overall outturn position there are significant overspends in 
Children’s, Young People and Education totalling £32.721m, and in Adult Social Care 
& Health totalling £24.414m. There may be minor variations to the figures during the 
final stage of the year end process and the external audit. 

 
2.2 Roll forwards totalling £1.960m have been requested as detailed in Appendix 1. These 

roll forwards meet the agreed criteria of projects where there is already a commitment 
in 2023-24, increasing the overspend to £46.384m. There is an additional request to 
roll forward a further £0.726m of member grant underspend which would increase the 
provisional revenue budget outturn position to an overspend of £47.110m. 

 
2.3 This level of overspend will require the full utilisation of the risk reserve of £24.966m 

with the remaining up to £22.114m being drawn down from the General Fund reserve. 
The impact on our reserves is set out in Appendix 4. 

 
2.4 The capital outturn position is an underspend of £158.4m, £159.2m of slippage and 

rephasing and £0.8m real net overspend. Also included in the attached is report are 
the capital re-phasing and budget adjustments which require Cabinet approval.  

  

Page 80



 
 3.  Recommendation(s) 

Cabinet is asked to: 

Cabinet is asked to: 

a) NOTE the provisional Revenue outturn position for 2022-23. 

b) NOTE the provisional Capital outturn position for 2022-23 

c) AGREE that £1.655m of the 2022-23 revenue underspending is rolled forward to fund 
existing commitments. 

d) AGREE that £0.305m of the 2022-23 revenue underspending is rolled forward to fund the 
rephasing of existing initiatives. 

e) CONSIDER the £0.726m of request for 2022-23 revenue underspending is rolled forward 
to fund Member grants. 

f) AGREE the drawing down of £24.996m from the Risk Reserve and up to £22.114m from 
the General Fund reserve to fund the overspend. 

g) AGREE the £159.215m of capital slippage/re-phasing from 2022-23 will be added to the 
2023-24 and later years capital budgets and to note the review of the capital programme to 
address the high levels of slippage and rephasing and its funding requirements and 
sustainability. 

h) AGREE the proposed capital cash limit changes totalling £22.834m. 

i) AGREE the contributions to and from reserves and note the impact on the council’s 
financial resilience. 

j) NOTE the review of reserves to strengthen the council’s financial resilience during 2023-
24 and as part of the budget setting process for 2024-25 and the MTFP period. 

 

4. Contact details 

Report Author Relevant Director 

Emma Feakins 
Chief Accountant 
03000 416082 
Emma.feakins@kent.gov.uk 

Zena Cooke 
Corporate Director Finance  
03000 419205 
Zena.cooke@kent.gov.uk 

 

Page 81

mailto:Emma.feakins@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

  
 Revenue and Capital Budget Outturn 2022-23 

  
  
 By Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services,  

Peter Oakford 
 

  Corporate Director Finance, Zena Cooke  
  Corporate Directors  
   
 To Cabinet – 29 June 2023   
     
  Unrestricted   
     
     
 Contents    

     
 Section    
 1 Introduction   
 2 Recommendations   
 3 Revenue    
 4 Adult Social Care & Health   
 5 Children, Young People & Education   
 6 Growth, Environment & Transport   
 7 Chief Executive’s Department   
 8 Deputy Chief Executive’s Department   
 9 Non-Attributable Costs   
 10 Schools’ Delegated Budgets   
 11 Capital   
     
 Appendices    
 A1 

A2 
A3 

Proposed Revenue Budget Roll forwards 
Capital re-phasing 
Proposed capital programme cash limit changes 

  

 A4 2022-23 Reserves Provisional Outturn Position   
 A5 

 
Final monitoring of prudential indicators 2022-23 
 

     
     
 Contact Details   

 Corporate Director Finance – Zena Cooke 03000 419 205 | Zena.cooke@kent.gov.uk  
 Head of Finance Operations – Cath Head 03000 416 934 | cath.head@kent.gov.uk   
 Chief Accountant – Emma Feakins 03000 416 082 | emma.feakins@kent.gov.uk  
 Capital Finance Manager – Jo Lee 03000 416 939 | joanna.lee@kent.gov.uk  
 Capital Finance Manager – Julie Samson 03000 416 950 | julie.samson@kent.gov.uk  

 

Page 83

mailto:cath.head@kent.gov.uk
mailto:emma.feakins@kent.gov.uk
mailto:joanna.lee@kent.gov.uk
mailto:julie.samson@kent.gov.uk


1 Introduction  
 

 

This report presents the provisional budget outturn position for 2022-23 for both Revenue and Capital budgets. 
 
The revenue estimates for the 2022-23 budget approved in February 2022 were prepared against the backdrop 
of increased uncertainty and risk following recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic.  It was noted the Council faced 
increased spending pressures associated with latent demand and increased complexity post pandemic, as well 
rising inflation during autumn 2021.  Spending growth forecasts were based on these expectations. The risk 
reserve established in 2021-22 continued to be available to mitigate risks in the 2022-23 budget. 
 
Two reports were taken to Cabinet on 31st March 2022 affecting the 2022-23 budget.  The first report set out the 
latest inflation forecasts and the potential further economic impacts following the invasion of Ukraine including 
the likely higher inflation impacting on revenue and capital spending as well as risks to investment earnings and 
potential supply chain disruption.  The second report set out the final share of retained business rates and final 
local government finance settlement.  These increased the funding by £8.8m on the approved budget in February 
and enabled a further £8m to be added to the risk reserve for 2022-23 reflecting the higher risk profile identified 
in the previous report. 
 
Despite the additional spending growth allocated in 2022-23, the provisional revenue budget outturn position 
for 2022-23 is an overspend of £44.424m (excluding schools and roll forward requests of £1.960m). Within the 
overall outturn position there are significant overspends in Children’s, Young People and Education totalling 
£32.721m, and in Adult Social Care & Health totalling £24.414m.  
 
The outturn position for 2021-22 was an underspend of £7.620m, this included an overspend of £7.958m in the 
CYPE Directorate which was offset by underspends in other Directorates. There was also an underlying 
overspend in the ASCH Directorate of £9.7m which was offset by one-off grant income resulting in a net 
underspend for the ASCH Directorate of £0.882m. 
 
Roll forwards totalling £1.960m have been requested as detailed in Appendix 1. These roll forwards meet the 
agreed criteria of projects where there is already a commitment in 2023-24, increasing the overspend to 
£46.384m. There is an additional request to roll forward a further £0.726m which would increase the provisional 
revenue budget outturn position to an overspend of £47.110m. 
 
This level of overspend will require the full utilisation of the risk reserve of £24.966m with the remaining up to 
£22.114m being drawn down from the General Fund reserve. The impact on our reserves is set out in Appendix 
4. 
 
The impact of the forecast revenue overspend was taken into account when determining the 2023-24 budget 
and the outturn position will inform future medium term plans. 
 
The capital outturn position is an underspend of £158.4m, £159.2m of slippage and rephasing and £0.8m real 
net overspend. Also included in this report are the capital re-phasing and budget adjustments which require 
Cabinet approval.  
 

1.1 The provisional revenue outturn 
for 2022-23 is an overspend of 
£44.424m before roll forward 
requests. After roll forward 
requests the overspend is 
£46.384m. A 
[...]
, 
with the potential to invite specialist stakeholders into discussions to support and 
shape the campaign for the siting of SMRs at Dungeness.   
 
Recommendations:  

 To note the report, approve next steps in market testing with major developers 
and to consider campaign leadership issues and implications. 

 
Contact details 
 
Report Author: 
 
David Godfrey 
Policy Adviser 
03000411265 
david.godfrey@kent.gov.uk 
 
 

Relevant Director: 
 
David Smith 
Director of Economic Development 
03000417176 
david.smith2@kent.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Page 392

mailto:david.godfrey@kent.gov.uk
mailto:david.smith2@kent.gov.uk


From:   Roger Gough, Leader of the Council 
 
   David Cockburn, Chief Executive  
    
   Amanda Beer, Deputy Chief Executive  
 
To:   Cabinet, 29 June 2023 
 
Subject:  Devolution Position Statement    
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 

Summary:    This paper seeks Cabinet support for KCC to work with strategic 
partners across Kent and Medway to submit an Expression of 
Interest to the Secretary of State to secure a devolution deal for 
Kent and Medway.  It lays out the background to the devolution 
agenda from a national and local perspective and sets out why 
changes emerging from the Levelling Up White Paper and the 
Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill required KCC to reconsider 
its policy position on devolution.  

Recommendation(s):      

Cabinet is asked to:  

(1) Consider whether to develop and submit an Expression of Interest to 
Government to begin negotiations for a Kent and Medway devolution deal.  

1. Executive Summary:  

1.1 The Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill, currently in its final stages in Parliament, 
builds on the legislative framework so that all local areas can seek a devolution deal 
that would enable greater local control over a range of powers and funding currently 
held by central government, and builds on the Levelling Up White Paper published in 
2022.  

1.2 Kent County Council has been engaged in the devolution pol
[...]
 be 
shortened or skipped, it is a statutory requirement and desirable in securing public 
consent for the required new governance arrangements for a devolution deal.  Other 
parts of the process, particularly aspects where negotiation with Ministers or Civil 
Servants are required, are in the gift of Government and can be as short or as long as 
they determine is necessary.  Departmental capacity has previously been suggested 
as a reason by only a small number of devolution deals can be progressed 
concurrently by the Government.  It is not unusual, based on the creation of combined 
authorities for previous devolution deals for the process to take 24 months.  

 
8. Recommendation(s):      
 
8.1  Cabinet is asked to:  

  

(1) Consider whether to develop and submit an Expression of Interest to 
Government to begin negotiations for a Kent and Medway devolution deal. 

 
 

Appendices:  
 

 Appendix 1: Devolution Framework (taken from Levelling Up White Paper, HMG, 
January 2022).  

 
Background Documents:  
 

 Levelling Up – The UK White Paper, KCC Cabinet, 3 March 2022 

 Devolution Position Statement, Kent County Council, 14 July 2016 
 
Report Author & Relevant Director:  
David Whittle, Director, Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance 
david.whittle@kent.gov.uk, 03000 416833 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 406

mailto:david.whittle@kent.gov.uk


 
 
Appendix 1: Devolution Framework - Levelling Up White Paper, HMG, January 
2022  
 

 

Page 407



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 March 2023
	Minutes

	4 Quarterly Performance Report (Q4 - 2022-2023)
	Cabinet QPR Q4
	QPR Q4 Appendix 2

	5 Revenue and Capital Budget Outturn 2022-23
	Outturn Report
	0. Cover
	Contents
	Contact Details

	1. Introduction outturn
	2. Recommendationsoutturn
	3. Revenueoutturn
	4. ASCH outturn - revised for rollforwards
	5. CYPE outturn - revised for rollforwards
	6. GET outturn revised for roll forwards


Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber on Thursday, 29 
June 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Mrs C Bell, Mr D L Brazier, Miss S J Carey, 
Mrs S Chandler, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr D Murphy and 
Mr P J Oakford 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr D Robey 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Mrs Prendergast. 
 
2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 March 2023  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting on 30 March 2023 were a correct record 
and that they be signed by the Chair. 
 
3. Quarterly Performance Report (Q4 - 2022-2023)  
(Item 4) 
 
Matt Wagner, Interim Chief Analyst and David Whittle, Director of Strategy were in 
attendance for this item 
 
1) Mr Whittle and Mr Wagner outlined the report for Quarter 4 (Q4), 2022-2023 and 
said that out of 37 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) contained within the Quarterly 
Performance Report (QPR), 15 achieved target (rated green), 10 achieved and 
exceeded the floor standard but did not meet the target (rated amber), and 12 did not 
meet floor standard (rated red). It was noted that there was a lot of variation in how 
much different KPIs rated red had fallen below the floor standard and whether the 
direction of travel was ‘flat’ or worsening. There were some amber rated KPIs with a 
worsening direction of travel. High demand was an important factor to be considered 
when looking at the red and many of the amber rated KPIs. 
 
Mr Whittle said KCC needed to ensure the targets and floor standards for the KPIs 
were appropriate and where they were not, they should be changed accordingly. It 
was important to draw a link to the Council’s other reporting frameworks. It was 
suggested that the Quarterly Performance Report be changed so that contextual 
information and management actions were separate and clearly defined. 
 
2) Further to comments and questions from Members, it was noted: 
  



 

2 

 The KPIs in Quarter 4 in comparison to Quarter 3 reflected the situation more 
broadly with increased demand for services and the core service pressures 
being experienced. There had also been challenges in responding to the 
extreme winter weather which had affected particularly indicators relating to 
highways and transportation. 

 The suggestion that the Quarterly Performance Report be changed so that 
contextual information and management actions were separated out was 
supported. 

 The indicator relating to Early Help was rated green and this was seen as a 
positive as this work was preventing cases progressing into the more serious 
categories. 

 Highways and transport were affected by the weather and the demand had 
been unprecedented. Operational teams had been working at capacity for 
many months. There had been a large increase in the number of potholes and 
this was caused by the very wet weather in January and March. There had 
been a backlog of work due to the snow and ice in December. 

 Demand had increased for Adult Social Care in Quarter 4, with more people 
making contact and making requests for assessments. 

 Work was being undertaken to improve statistics for Freedom of Information 
and Subject Access Requests and Members were advised that the Information 
Commissioner’s Office had made it clear that KCC needed to act regarding 
meeting statutory responsibilities in this regard. 

 In the latest Ofsted report, it showed very few councils were issuing EHCPs 
within the 20 week timeframes. Only half of EHCPs, nationwide, were issued 
within 20 weeks. New working practices were being rolled out to improve this 
and a revised culture was being built, having looked at the best practice in 
other authorities. 

 The KPIs reflected KCC’s budget position more generally and concerns were 
raised about how social care was funded. More government funding was 
required to deal with demand led services. 

 
3) RESOLVED to note the report and proposed indicators for 2023-2024.  
 
4. Revenue and Capital Budget Outturn 2022-23  
(Item 5) 
 
Zena Cooke, Corporate Director for Finance was in attendance for this item 
 
1) Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 
Traded Services) introduced the report. The 2022-2023 budget was prepared against 
the backdrop of increased uncertainty and risk, following recovery from the pandemic 
and rising inflation. The Risk Reserve established in 2021-2022 had continued to be 
available to mitigate risk for the 2022-2023 budget. 
 
The provisional revenue budget outturn position for 2022-2023 was an overspend of 
£44.424 million (excluding schools and roll forward requests of just under £2 million). 
 
Within the overall outturn position there are significant overspends in Children’s, 
Young People and Education totalling £32.7 million, and in Adult Social Care & 
Health totalling £24.4 million.  
 



 

3 

There had been requested for ‘roll forwards’ totalling £1.960m. These roll forwards 
met the agreed criteria of projects where there was already a commitment in 2023-
24, increasing the overspend to £46.384m. There was an additional request to roll 
forward a further £0.726m of member grant underspend which increased the 
provisional revenue budget outturn position to an overspend of £47.1 million. 
 
This level of overspend was to require the full utilisation of the risk reserve of around 
£25 million with the remaining up to £22 million being drawn down from the General 
Fund reserve. 
 
The capital outturn position was an underspend of £158.4 million, £159.2 million of 
slippage and rephasing and £0.8 million real net overspend. 
 
Earmarked and general reserves had been reduced by £53 million, reflecting the 
drawn downs to fund the overspend and contribution to the Dedicated Schools Grant 
deficit under the Safety Valve arrangements. This would impact KCC’s financial 
resilience going forward and would need to be addressed in future Medium Term 
Financial Plans. 
 
2) RESOLVED to agree the recommendations as outlined in the report. 
 
 
 
 
5. Care Leavers' Covenant  
(Item 6) 
 
Caroline Smith, Assistant Director (Corporate Parenting); Nimesh Patel, Head of 
Service (North/West) and Sarah Hammond, Corporate Director of Children’s Young 
People and Education were in attendance for this item 
 
1) Mrs Chandler introduced the report. It was noted that many of the ambitions 
outlined in the Care Leavers’ Covenant were already being delivered within the 
service.  
 
2) It was emphasised that it was an organisational approach in terms of KCC’s 
corporate parenting responsibilities. It was a formal recognition of work with Care 
Leavers and the work on the Covenant had been led and driven by Care Leavers 
themselves. The Covenant would help KCC to reach other signatories in health, 
education and private businesses to give Care Leavers opportunities. 
 
3) RESOLVED to agree the recommendations as outlined in the report. 
 
6. Adoption of the KCC Developer Contributions Guide  
(Item 7) 
 
Colin Finch, Strategic Programme Manager was in attendance for this item 
 
1) Mr Murphy introduced the report.  
 
2) Mr Finch outlined the report.  
 



 

4 

3) Further to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that: 
 

 The document was timely as there was a myth that there wasn’t a formula 
being used to calculate S106 agreement contribution amounts. 

 The terms of the agreement entered into need to be adhered to. Some districts 
are raising concerns that money is being raised in one district and being spent 
in another. The ongoing relationship with districts was important. 

 
4) RESOLVED to agree the recommendations as outlined in the report. 
 
7. New Nuclear at Dungeness  
(Item 8) 
 
David Godfrey, Policy Adviser and David Smith, Director of Economic Development 
were in attendance for this item 
 
1) Mr Murphy and Mr Robey introduced the report. Mr Robey had been chairing a 
group working on new nuclear at Dungeness. It was felt this was a valuable project 
as there were national needs, it would help with aims to achieve Net Zero, with 
energy security and would produce affordable energy. It was asserted that 
Dungeness Power Station had helped to protect the environment and would continue 
to as a site for nuclear. 
 
High level discussions were ongoing and site visits were being arranged for 
stakeholders. A specific proposal to put forward to government was being developed. 
 
2) Mr Godfrey said the power station was an important employer. Previously,  the site 
had not been considered by the government because of the size of the new 
generation reactors being looked at but the small modular nuclear reactors, with their 
reduced space requirement offered a new opportunity. 
 
3) Mr Smith said there were economic benefits for the local community in Kent and 
surrounding areas. The project ownership was with the government and they would 
decide the technology used and facilitate the funding. Nuclear was considered critical 
for Britain’s electricity supply because while solar and wind power were being used, 
the baseline production for electricity depended on nuclear power stations. 
 
4) Further to questions and comments, it was noted: 
 

 Previously, there had been concerns about how to gain access and the 
construction of a nuclear plant on that site. The move to small modular 
reactors has transformed the picture and can be operated on the site. There 
were huge economic and environmental benefits. 

 Work was to be undertaken with neighbouring authority areas. It was noted 
that the MP for Rye had already been involved. The technical information was 
being put together in the first instance. 

 
5) RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
8. Devolution Position Statement  
(Item 9) 
 



 

5 

David Whittle, Director of Strategy was in attendance for this item 
 
1) The Leader introduced the report. 
 
2) Mr Whittle outlined the report. 
 
3) Further to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that: 
 

 It was important for KCC not to be ‘left behind’ and it was felt that a devolution 
deal would provide opportunities. There was a risk that without moving 
towards a devolution deal, KCC might only be able to provide statutory 
services and non-statutory services valued by residents could disappear. 

 It was also recognised that a devolution deal was not a panacea but it did offer 
a direction of travel for KCC. 

 The de-linking of devolution and local government reorganisation was 
welcomed. Concerns were raised about the additional layer of governance and 
the additional costs that came with having an elected mayor.  
 

4) RESOLVED to agree to: 
 
Develop and submit an ‘Expression of Interest’ to government to begin the 
negotiations for a Kent and Medway devolution deal. 
 
9. Family Hubs  
(Item 10) 
 
Stuart Collins, Director of Operational Integrated Children’s Service, was in 
attendance for this item 
 
1) Mrs Chandler introduced the item. 
 
2) Mr Collins outlined the presentation (attached). 
 
3) It was noted that there was a huge opportunity with Family Hubs, with the focus on 
early help and early intervention. The delivery of Family Hubs was to be in 
partnership with the NHS and built on the significant achievements of the last few 
years. 
 
4) RESOLVED to note the presentation. 
 
 
 
 
 


